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BOB DYLAN, °SILVIO", COLUMBIA

His legendary status always commands immediate attention and given the format's
current posture regarding classic artists, Dylan's timing couldn’t be any better. And
when the song's as powerful as “Silvio®, expect a long shelf life. The Dylan/Dead
chemistry that worked so fine on tour, obviously translates in the studio on this easy
rolling, down-on-the-farm-spirit of a ditty. Vocally, Dylan recalls the *Desire” era,
while the chug-a-lug rhythm section conjures up images of the Rolling Thunder revue.
Kudos to Columbia on the special retrospective CD promo package.

THE ROSSINGTON BAND, "LOVE YOUR MAN®, MCA

There's lots to like about the new Lp: first rate material, Dale’s whiskey pipes, Gary's
diesel-powered guitar, and that trusty lead off track. "Welcome Me Home" gets a hero’s
homecoming, with 44 New, placing the 2 week tally at 110, as the track slams 40-33*.
Now to Reactionland: Dave Kane, WCMF "Calls and research both look good®; Carter
Alan, WBCN “Love The R. B. with one of rock's best belters-Dale Krantz—on the pipes"
and Pam Brooks, WPDH *This will sizzle right through the summer.® For better than
the average bear back-ups, go directly to "Losin’ Control®, “Love Your Man®" and
"Holdin’ My Own".

MICHAEL ANDERSON, "SOUND ALARM", A&M

Amid a sea of name brands, "Sound Alarm® reverberates to a 56 station #4 Most Added
finish. Factor in the programmer positives and you've got one of the best received
debuts this year. Lorraine Rapp, WAQX °"Sounds like he has a career in front of him®;
Charlie Logan, WYNF "A one-listen ditty—it's real”; Sky Daniels, KFOG ‘Very, very
promising”; Erin_Riley, WMMR *"Strong vocals® and Alan White, KILO °Straight forward,
no BS R&R". Although we hear hints of Keith Richards in the guitar and traces of
Townshend in the vocals, the real deal is the consistency, depth and quality in this rock
solid rookie release. Put away "Sound Alarm* then surrender to *i Know That You Can
Stand®, "Memphis Radio” and “Until You Loved Me".

JOHN CAFFERTY AND THE BEAVER BROWN BAND, "ROADHOUSE", SCOTT]

Increased rotation at WPHD, WTPA, KMOD, WIZN, KWLN, WWWV and WSTZ tell us
*Song And Dance® (now playing on 64, advancing 41-39* Trax) is ostting the job done.
But we'd be remiss if we didn't hip you to a couple of Lp stand outs from one of the
masters of the east coast boardwalk sound. The sure fire winner is “Penetration’-
Jersey Rock made to go; the uptempo, slightly ska sound of “Victory Dance" made it
love at first listen and we’re hearing about *Killing Time" from fans in the field.

CAMPER VAN BEETHOVEN, "EYE FATIMA PTS. 1&2", VIRGIN

We'll give these campers about a New York minute to lock up the Adventure Club.
Who's more hip? How can they miss with unit sales at the 50K mark? Name a band
that's a bigger critics' darling. But they’re not as weird as the name may suggest, and
with other psychedelized outfits like The Church currently collecting rent on the charts,
there just might be room for CVB too. With its cool phasing. killer bass, wild guitar-
violin exchange and some seriously bent lyrics, *Fatima's® our cutting edge fave of the
weeg. Relcently sighted at WHCN, WHFS, 91X, KRZQ, WEQX and 10 more. Open your
mind and listen.

PETER MURPHY, "ALL NIGHT LONG", BEGGARS BANQUET/RCA

Now that "All Night Long® has scaled the Adventure Ciub charts, in every corner of the
universe, this track stands primed and poised for mass consumption. At first listen,
Peter Murphy’s vocal delivery and style reflects a current day Bowie, but the more time
spent with "All Night Long", reveals a unique artist in his own right. Give this dreamy
and steamy regal rocker a few priority auditions and see if you don’'t walk away
realizing the potential and programmability this track possesses for Album Radio.
Already active on the Trax Char, climbing 80-76*, ?(aced by play at 30 tastemakers
including KBCO, 91X, KMPC, WLAV, KZAM, WXXP, WFNX, KTCZ, WMAD and WIZN.
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AUTOMATICS

Depth Trax From Established Albums

THE SMITHEREENS, °HOUSE WE USED TO LIVE IN°,
ENIGMA /CAPITOL

They bulldozed an SRO crowd at The Roxy last weekend. Ask
anyone who was there-club shows just don't get any hotter.
And this, friends, was one of the showstoppers. Its energetic
Beatles meet R.E.M. exuberance will cut through the airwaves
like a knife, and everyone can relate to the lyrics. You broke
'em, now get in on the 2nd smash from *Green Thoughts®
before the first is “Only A Memory". New on WCCC, WRDU,
WBRU, WXXP and 4 others, now on WHCN, WRCN and WFNX.

CHEAP TRICK, °LET GO*, EPIC

I's been at the top of our list since we first laid ears on it
months ago. ‘If | Needed Someone® licks, the Glitter Rock
horns...hey, it's their best blast of power rock since we
learned to count. You took the ballad to #3 Trax, and set
the table for CHR, so now blow this sucker out with the next
big reaction track. Playing in power at KBPI, KATT, KTYD
and KWHL, in medium at KTXQ, WKLS, WYNF, KUPD, WFYV,
WQFM and KILO, with 22 adds to date. New this week at
86*.

NEIL YOUNG & THE BLUENOTES, “THIS NOTE'S FOR YOU"
(EXTENDED LIVE VERSION), REPRISE

More than a few of you said you loved the hard hitting title
track but were a little disappointed at how it fades at 2:04
just when The Bluenotes kick it into gear. Relax, babe. This
version's for you. *This Note’'s" so perfect for these
corporate sponsored times that we lead our latest Sampler
with it, included in this issue for your advance consumption.
Another prize from Neil's best album this decade, the one
that's already produced the Top 5 “Ten Men Workin™. Hear it
wail on 64 reporters, watch it worm 46-43* Hot Trax.

JONI MITCHELL, *MY SECRET PLACE®, GEFFEN

Get into the vocal interplay between Joni and Peter Gabriel
and you'll find one of the year's coolest combos for locking
up those elusive thirtysomethings. How hip is Joni for the
adult audience, you ask? Considering "Snakes And Ladders®
not only saw Top 25 AOR action and garnered play on Classic
Rock stations, the Lp also hit Top 5 paydirt this week at New
Horizons, we'd answer with “too hip®. WLAV's already gotten
mileage plus out of °Place" and this week we registered
medium or better spins on KBCO, CFNY, KTCZ, CHEZ, KZAM
and WNCS.

HONEYMOON SUITE,
WARNER BROS.

You don't need a weatherman to tell which way this baby's
blowing. As with the time-proven leadoff (*Love Changes
Everything" which peaked at 10 Trax), we're talking your
basic Ted Templeman-produced powerhitter, sporting the
optimum balance of hooks, crunch and polish. Johnnie, Derry
and the gang really delivered this time out and WDIZ, WQFM,
KILO, WHJY, KKDJ, KOZZ, KRZQ, WDHA, WKLC, WEZX and 5
more followed suit with the only reasonable course of action.
They added it.

‘LOOKIN' OUT FOR NUMBER ONE",

DOUBLE SHOTS

Deserving Second Trax From Newer Acts

TREAT HER RIGHT, "I GOT A GUN", RCA
*f Think She Likes Me" had a lot going for it-a 3-month

shelf life culminating at 14* Trax, relatively slow burn, legit
audience validation and a blow-me-down live show. They back
it up with a bottleneck blues number highlighted by drop dead
lyrics and their signature back-to-the-bars arranging style.
And the mouth harp work? You'd swear it was Magic Dickl
Already in active duty at WCCC, WHTG and WFNX.

KINGS OF THE SUN, "BLACK LEATHER®, RCA

The second entry in The Nipper's rootsrock double bill
received an unqualified thumbs up from AOR. Virtually
everyone was knocked out by *Serpentine® and its
accompanying video, and backed up their instincts with Top 20
airplay. The Double Shot comes in the form of another high
energy cooker. You'll like the fuzzed out lead work and solid
song structure. New at WQFM and WEQX.

DIVINYLS, "HEY LITTLE BOY", CHRYSALIS

Alright, who did the original? Early to mid '60s, right? They
had one hit and then faded directly into oblivion. Did
someone say The Syndicate Of Sound? You bet. Think we'll
ever run into them at a Holiday Inn in Muskegon? Some
chestnuts are just ripe for the picking. Choosing the right
cover song is a lot like picking the right wine--timing and
vintage are everything. Anyway, ya gotta love Christina &
company’s rough n' rude rendition-the hiccup vocals and
shoop shoops are a gas, the energy’s just right, and the
Divinyls take a classic and make it all theirs.

JENNY MORRIS, "YOU'RE GONNA GET HURT", ATLANTIC

I's obvious the format can’t get enough of that INXS stuff-
they may just be the most commercially hip band out there
right now. And when you marry this rhythmic beat to fresh,
energetic and uniquely soulful vocals of the Jenny Morris
variety, in the context of a mega-hooker such as “You're
Gonna Get Hurt", the decision becomes not when, but how
fast. It's time to get behind the #1 female singer/songwriter
from Down Under.

ROBERT _TEPPER, *FIGHTING FOR _YOU’, SCOTTI

BROS./EPIC

RT’s first instaliment from *“Modern Madness® kicked in rough
and ready and became quite a performer at a significant
number of reporters. For the Double Shot, Robern relies
heavily on melodic song value and pop sensibilities, while not
compromising the edge one iota with some searing axe-shun.
Added this report at KLOS!

THE DEL-LORDS, °A LOVER'S PRAYER®, ENIGMA

Here's a roomful of old time rock 'n roll that would do Dave
Edmunds proud! It's hard not to smile when you're blastin’
this '50s styled bopper, and when's the last time a slide guitar
got under your skin like this one does? A helluva follow-up
to one of our faves--"Judas Kiss".
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T GEORGIA SATELLITES

The band never quits.
The music never stops.

) I’EN MLNGHT”

the first single and video
from the forthcoming
Open All Night LP.

Produced and engineered by Jeff Glixman
Management: Praxis International
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REACTION
RECORDS

The Most Active New Trax as Determined by
Adds, Charts and Programmer Reaction

MOODY BLUES, I KNOW YOU'RE QUT THERE SOMEWHERE",
POLYDOR
(141 New/141 Cume)...It's like they never leftl The Moody's
slam home 141 first weekers including powers at WMMR,
WNEW, WLUP, KSHE, KUPD, KILO, KFOG, WCMF, WZZO,
WLVQ and seight others, launching the track to a Hot
Traxmaker debut at 15*. There's nine (KTXQ, KTCZ, WPYX,
WCMF, KFOG, KPOI), citing OTB Top 5 phones creating a #19
Most Requested appearance. Chris James, WTPA lauds “Easily
the most consistent band over the last 20 years. They've
managed again to produce an across-the-board smash!® While
Pam Brooks, WPDH praises “| adore the new Moody Blues!
Like an old friend you can't wait to hear from again, and are
never let down by, they make radio magic!!*

VAN HALEN, "0U812°, WARNER BROS.
WGTR's The Colonel salutes, *OU812', what a monster! Four
cuts deep and going all the way!* And that appeared to be
the gameplan for the format-at-large as VH placed four tracks
on the Most Added column, while the Lp mightily debuts at
1*! The #2 Most Added "When It's Love" grabs 105 new
(WMMR, WDVE, WQFM, KSHE, WEBN, KGB, KQRS), bowing
26*: the #3 Most Added "Feels So Good" flies on 68, debuting
42*; while "Finish What Ya Started" (42 New/D-58*) and "Mine
All Mine" (41 New/D-83*) also garner significant activity.
Meanwhile "Black And Blue® blasts 2-1* Trax, and imposingly
holds on to #1 Most Requested with a massive 110 Top 5ers!
KFOG's Sky Daniels hails, "Kings of the riffs!* and KZEW's
Jimmy Christopher exclaims, "It rocks, it socks, it's clean, it's
mean!!*

GUNS N’ ROSES, "SWEET CHILD O’ MINE®, GEFFEN

(43 New/54 Cume)..."We started playing this Lp last October,
and it's still getting Top 5 Phones! | don't mean to be
offensive, but with the street buzz and retail action on this
band, anyone who rocks and is not playing this is, well,
stupid!®, WYNF's Charlie Logan shoots straight. The Guns are
still loaded! Bagging 43 newcomers (WQFM, KSJO, WLLZ,
WKLS, WLZR, KMPC, KRXQ), “Sweet Child" debuts at 60*, as
the Lp re-emerges at 43* Album Action. There's 54 now
spinning including 16 Top 5 phoners (WBAB, KILO, KLOL,
WKLS, WIXV, KNAC), as the track bows at #10 Most
Requested. KFMQ's Joe Skare closes, “If you're looking for
more accessible Guns N' Roses, don't miss 'Sweet Child O’
Mine'. It's just what the doctor ordered!”

ROD STEWART, "OUT OF ORDER", WARNER BROS.

WEGR's Kelly Cruise intros, "Boy do | love the new Rod
Stewart Lp! ‘Out Of Order? On the contrary, he's right on
target and it's dynamite!!” And “Dynamite” explodes on
another 30 this repont including KSHE, WLLZ, WBAB, KUPD,
WKQQ, WONE, KEZO and WWWV, stretching the cume to a
robust 70 (with Top 5 phones at KQRS and KQDS), as the
track sprints 60-40*, our #2 Trax Gainer. ‘Lost In You®, now
on 164 (141 Power/Heavy), motors 7-3* Trax, 10-7 Most
Requested, with the Lp holding firm at 4* Album Action.

INXS, "KICK®, ATLANTIC

(28 New/32 Cume)...Depth, depth and more depth is par for
the course for INXS as the latest emphasis cut looks to follow
its predecessors right up the Trax Chart. Among the 28
newcomers are DC101, WHJY, KFOG, KZAP, WLVQ, KATT,
WPLR, WDIZ and WAPL, as 32 currently rotate. The track
rolls onto the Hot Trax 100 at 72*.

STEALIN HORSES, “TURNAROUND®, ARISTA
(22 New/48 Cume)..What better way to follow up last report's

OTB #1 Buzzband week? #1 Trax Gainer status in week two,
that's how! “Turnaround® tears 86-65* Trax, fueled by KTXQ,
WLLZ, WKDF, KLAQ, KUPD, KVRE, WHCN, KZEL, KQWB,
KRZQ and 12 more new believers, expanding the now playing
column to 48 (WNEW, KMOD, KISS, KAZY, KATT, KLBJ,
WDHA, KZOQ). Top 5 phone power already the haps at WKQQ
and WMAD.

RHYTHM CORPS, "COMMON GROUND", PASHA/EPIC

(22 New/22 Cume)...Watch this one explode in no time. First
week action finds KMPC, WNEW, WDHA, WLLZ, WRIF, KBCO,
WTPA, KMOD, KLBJ, WRQK and a dozen more lending early
air to the tasty "Common Ground". But the even bigger news
are those waves of radio waves from the likes of Sam
“Incredible record!" Bellamy, KMPC; Don “lt's gonna go!*
Gilmore, KLBJ; Stephen "Solid melody!" Page, KOME; Dave *A
unique sound!* Kane, WCMF; John *This is a great song!*
Amberg, WKRR and Doug "A bright future ahead!" Clifton,
KBCO. Chris James, WTPA climaxes "Surprise of the week is
Rhythm Corps! If you thought The Church performed well,
wait'll you see what this one does after one spin!* Spin on!

BRUCE HORNSBY, °LOOK OUT ANY WINDOW", RCA

(19 New/115 Cume)...The Lp's still smokin' at 2* Album Action,
and with “Valley Road" having already enjoyed a run at #1
Hot Trax, the full emphasis switches to the consensus depth
destroyer, "Look Qut Any Window." With new play at 19
(WFBQ, WGTR, KQRS, KGB, KUPD, KZEL, WDVE, WOUR) and
increases at 13 more (KILO, WAQX, WHEB, WHTF, WIBA), it
rolls 29-21* Trax. Now on 115, it's receiving Max/Heavy play
at 53 as the Lp rests at #6 Most Requested.

GEORGE THOROGOOD,
MANHATTAN

(16 New/48 Cume)...The format's still treatin’ Lonesome George
right by providing fresh spins at 16 (KMPC, KGON, WBYR,
KDKB, WLAV, WZZ0O, WAQX, WPHD) and bumped rotation at
WPDH, KEZE, WTUE, WRUF and WMJY on "Treat Her Right."
Factoring in Power/Heavy rotation at 14 of 48 currently
playing and the track rolls 67-55* while the Lp bags #2
Gainer honors with a 50-44* move. Top 5 calls are being
cited at WAAF and WMJY.

“TREAT HER RIGHT", EMI-

GRAHAM PARKER, *GET STARTED, START A FIRE", RCA

(14 New/105 Cume)..WKRR's John Amberqg steps up, “Start A
Fire' is a deceptively cool track. But underneath the smooth
acoustic guitar and fluid rhythm drive, Graham's vocals seethe
with the same intensity of his earlier works."  Speaking of
seething, Graham'’s statistical readout continues to bubble over
as WQFM, KDKB, WPDH, KLPX, KMOD, KPEZ, KWIC and
seven more add, 12 increase (WNOR, WKDF, KUPD, WWWV,
WHFS), KOZZ, WFNX and WROQV report Top 5 phones and the
airplay charts show 35-30* Trax, 33-30* Album Action
elevation.

KINGDOM COME, "WHAT LOVE CAN BE®, POLYDOR

(13 New/63 Cume)..."What Love Can Be" posts our #5 Trax
Gainer this report, upgrading 57-46* as CILQ, WHJY, KLOS,
KSJO, WLAV, KATP, WEGR, KBAT, KRIX, WFRD, KZRR, WKLT
and KZOQ add air and KEZO, KJKJ, KWHL, WHEB, WPXC and
WTUE increase rotation. Of the 63 reporters now playing, 15
rotate in Heavy (KISS, KLOL, WAQX, WDVE, KILO, WHEB,
KNCN) with Top 5 Requests at KISS, WDVE, KWHL, KQDS and
KFMQ.

THE ALARM, "RESCUE ME", 1R.S.

(12 New/62 Cume)...Double-digit add activity continues to be
the haps for The Alarm's *Rescue Me" with this report finding
new believers at WHCN, CILQ, WTUE, WOUR, KZOQ, KFMG,
KSQY, KQDS, WSTZ, WKLT, KJOT and KRNA, bumping the
cume to 62. Of those currently spinning, WKLS, KFMF,
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KGRG, KMJX, WIMZ, WMJY and WSUP provide play hikes
while 15 more spin Max/Heavy to push the track 53-48* and
the album 46-42*. KMPC is fielding Top 5 calls.

THE CHURCH, "REPTILE®, ARISTA

After last week's Hot Trax debut, The Church put up more
impressive stats on their new automatic track “Reptile,”
including our #5 Trax Gainer, 81-70* generated by new play at
11 (WDRE, WBRU, KTYD, WHMD, WIZN, WPXC, KVRE) and
increases at WRCN and KFMH. Already providing
Power/Heavy exposure are KLOL, KTCL, WOXY, WWWV,
WXXP, KFMH, WFNX, WHFS, WHTG, WLAV, WRCN, WDRE and
KTYD, as WFNX reports Top 5 calls.

MIDNIGHT OIL, “THE DEAD HEART", COLUMBIA

(10 New/58 Cume)...Their double shot shows all the signs of
being another first-class reactor, what with the Top 5 calls
already being cited by CHEZ, WDHA, WFNX and WRXK, not to
mention the 58 presently playing including newcomers KBPI,
KDKB, WBAB, KLBJ, WBLM, KPEZ, KFMF, WBYR, KGRG and
WKLT. Toss in additional thrust from increases at KGB,
CHEZ, KSQY and WZEW and Power/Heavy play at 22 and “The
Dead Heant" cruises 50-45* Trax.

BOZ SCAGGS, "COOL RUNNING®, COLUMBIA

*Cool Running® appears to be the track the format was
waiting for to re-establish the Bozman's AOR presence, and in
a scant two weeks, 25 of our reporters are already taking
advantage. In addition to new believers KZEL, WDHA, WIMZ,
WMFX, WMJY, KWHL, WXKE, WWWV, KFMZ and WLAV, Boz's
new emphasis cut can also be heard on WNEW, KFOG, KOME,
WLLZ, KFMH, WPLR, KGGO, WRKI, KMBY, WWTR, KQWB,
KTCZ, WAOR and WMAD for a debut at 83* Trax.

FREHLEY'S COMET, "INSANE", MEGAFORCE /ATLANTIC

(9 New/10 Cume)...Ace’'s Comet gets off to a blazing start as
“Insane” flies out-of-the-box on pace setter KJJO, as well as
WHCN, KISS, WLZR, KNAC, KBAT, KNCN, KGRG, KWHL and
WPDH. And there’s nothing like a big early buzz to keep the
fire burning. Among those ravin’ are Al “"Great nighttime
rockl® Scott, KZEL; Tim "Should keep his fans happy” Parker,
KNCN; John °Fine follow-up® Lassman, KQRS; Pam "Very
accessible” Brooks, WPDH; Kelli “I'd like to see this take offl®
Clugue, KCAL; and John °Excellent production and a great
rockert® McGann, KFMX. Listen up!

BALAAM_& THE ANGEL,
SPECIAL", VIRGIN

(6 New/13 Cume)...Following the tremendous success of °I Love
The Things...", Balaam & The Angel has to be at the front of
everyone's consideration pile at this point. And astute AORs
will act, rather than react when it comes to delivering the
deuce. “I'l Show You Something Special® can already be
heard on KLAQ, KTXQ (Top 5 calls), WDHA, WRCN, WRQK,
KRZQ and KNCN, as well as new believers KLOS, KILO,
WKLS, KPOI, KLPX and WLLZ. And watch it fly high in the
coming weeks as at least 49 more are actively considering.

'Ll SHOW YOU SOMETHING
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BUZZBANDS

The Most Talked About New/Developing Artists

HURRICANE, °'M ON TO YOU®, ENIGMA

The first few weeks in “I'm On To You's" development saw a
strong early buzz and set the stages for this report’s
inevitable breakout as our #1 Buzzband. Hurricane garners
that top honor on the basis of new commitments from WLLZ,
KBPI, WFYV, WQMF, WEGR, WRXK, WHEB, KMOD, KWLN,
KWHL, KWIC, WTCS, KFMH and KATP, expanding the cume to
42 and motivating our #5 Trax Gainer, 77-68*. Among those
also rotating are WHJY, KUPD, WCCC, KGB, WCMF, KJJO,
WDVE, KLOS, KOME, WHCN, WDHA and KTYD, which ups
play this report. WCMF's Dave Kane endorses, “One of my
favorite songs on the station right now is Hurricane’s ‘I'm On
To You." It sounds killer and no one forgets a hook with ‘Na
Nas.”™

MELISSA ETHERIDGE, "BRING ME SOME WATER®, ISLAND
Here’s one female rocker who promises not to get lost in the
shuffie. In fact, Melissa’s debut outing is getting so popular
that Rock Radio has given priority attention to two tracks.
KGON's Inessa York turns in her vote, "Do yourselves a big
favor and cue up ‘Bring Me Some Water!" WBAB, WZEW,
WRKI, KTCL and WHFS do just that this report as 15 are now
playing this potent rocker including KUPD, KMPC, WDHA and
KBCO where Top 5 phones are the haps and Doug Clifton
admires, "Very passionate singer!® Dave Powers, WHTF relates
*A female Brucel; Mary London, WRFX enthuses °Real
powerfull* and Pam Brooks, WPDH closes *Steamy, gritty and
great!”

LEGAL WEAPON, °*HURT", MCA

We checklisted the programmer buzz brigade this report and
the response was a resounding "Hurt" so good. Among those
high fivin' it are Carter "Ballsy vocals® Alan, WBCN; John
*Great sound" McGann, KFMX; Inessa "Really gets under your
skin® York, KGON; Stephen "Tasty" Page, KOME; Chris "Good
straight ahead rock® James, WTPA and Alan *Must hear with
the windows rolled down" White, KILO. Joining pacesetters
KGRG, WIMZ and WYMG this report are new believers WCCC,
WBYR, KATT, KWLN and WTPA. It packs a punch, it's
passionate, and it can only “"Hurt" you if you don't listen.

JOHN NORUM, "BACK ON THE STREETS", EPIC

Talk about your major early buzz, Europe’s former axeman has
turned the Rock Radio hook jury on it's collective ear over
his first solo effort *Back On The Streets." Take it away
Tricia "Great song" Griffith, KBER; Phil "Excellent guitarist®
Maicke, KFMH; John "Great new rock and roll* McGann,
KFMX; Garrett "Great track” Hart, WAPL; Mike "Has great
potential® Richter, KFMZ; Will “It's a rock smash!® Douglas,
WGLF; Stephen "Very Hot!l" Page, KOME; Al "Unexpected
surprise® Scott, KZEL and Mary "Going to be a major multi-
format hit!® London, WRFX. Getting things started is pioneer
player KSQY as well as newcomers KJJO, WLZR, KFMH and
KRQU.

THE MIGHTY LEMON DROPS,
REPRISE

So here’s the score on the MLDs: ‘Inside Out® became an
instant chart topper at the Adventure Club and garnered
serious airplay activity from a host of mainstreamers. Given
the fact the format's warmed up to aristic types like The
Church and Midnight Qil, what better timing for these critic’s
darlings? And °Fall Down Like Rain® is the perfect vehicle.
This track is downright compelling. Early bird support finds
WLAV, WWWV, KFMU, WHTG, WRCN, CFNY, WXXP, KACV,
WFNX, WOXY and WFIT. You're next!

"FALL DOWN LIKE RAIN®,

e e T
Continued On Next Page
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Gritsy, gritty American street rock
now playing at over 25 rock
radio stations including:
WNEW, WCCC, WBYR,
KATT, WTPA, KWLN

| ——_ o5 ‘ ;
T
“No Sleep”
The second step in the

1 development of rock’s brightest
young star

Over 125 radio
stations took step one!

From the mainstream (o
the cutting edge
a group we will be talking to you
about until you get the message

“Let Her Fall”
“The Motive”
“Prairie Rose”

On over 65 stations coast to coast
Jrom WBCN to KROQ
and WHJY to WDIZ

Jrom the smash Lp

we

“Comin’ Home” v w
“Gimme Back My Bullets”

Special radio edit to belp
you bighblight a 4 montb
sold out American tour

ON YOUR DESK NOW!

MCA




Not just a return. ..
an event.

“Welcome Me Home”’

115 stations roll out the red carpet
Jor one of rock’s leading ladies and a band with
legendary roots

FMQB HOT TRAX: 40-33*

RER Tracks: 45-32° Album Network Powercuts: 45-35"

On tour with Lynyrd Skynyrd:
5/28-Orlando, FL 6/1-Roanoke, VA
5/29-Miami, FL 6/2-Greensboro, NC
5/31-Chattanooga, TN 6/4-Charlotte, NC

MCA




BUZZBANDS

Continued From Previous Page

PARTHENON HUXLEY, "CHANCE TO BE LOVED®, COLUMBIA
Chances are Parthenon will have more and more chances to be
loved by rock radio listeners around the dial, what with more
and more of our reporters indicating that he's already being
loved by them. The latest to do just that are KBCO, WLVQ,
WXKE and KKDJ, which join early supporters KFOG, WHCN,
WLUP, WPXC, KWHL, KFMU, KVRE, KACV and KFMH, where
increased air is the haps. And with comments like those of
WEBN's Michael Luczak, who sez °| really love the Parthenon
Huxley--hope to be playing it soon,” you can bet that the
cume on “Chance To Be Loved" will continue to grow.

RAYMOND MAY, "ROMANTIC GUY", PENTA/ELEKTRA
WEGR's Kelly Cruise sez, “"Romantic Guy' sounds like Mick
Jagger with T-Rex...i's wild and it works!!" and with that
high praise, the buzz on Raymond May is off and running.
But there’s more. We also heard laudatory comments from the
likes of Patty Marin, KSJO "Very strong!®; Stephen Page,
KOME *Very cooll; John Lassman, KQRS °Fine debut";
Anthony Alfonsi, WDVE "I like the T-Rex flavor®; Pam Brooks,
WPDH “Very catchy hook’; Dan Hansen, WQFM “Intriguing
track”; "Catfish _Phil’, WHMD °“Raunchy blues®, and |nessa
York, KGON ‘Interesting tune-good first listen!® Out-of-the-
box and onto the airwaves at WBAB, WTPA, WTCS and KRZQ.

JOANNA DEAN, °KISS THIS", POLYDOR

it's really quite easy to pinpoint the major thrust of the huge
buzz this track has created-just monitor the phone lines at
KTXQ, WBYR, WDHA, WEGR, WIOT, KOZZ, WRDU, KEZE,
WHMH and the 12 other stations citing Top § calls, or the
request logs at the other 13 reporting Excellent/Good calls.
Think about it, that's more than half the cume on "Kiss This,"
strong enough phone power to motivate 14-8 Most Requested
Trax, 12-8 Most Requested Album advances. Now factor in
new play at WCCC and WXLP, increases at KILO, KJKJ, KKDJ,
KOZZ, KZRR, WHCN, WHJY, WIXV, WSTZ and WWZU and the
result is 52-50* Trax elevation and a debut at 46* Album
Action.

BAXTER ROBERTSON, "NO SIMPLE CURE®", ATCO

“| can't get Baxter Robertson’s ‘No Simple Cure’ out of my
head. What a hook! | want to sing along with every notel,”
so says WEGR's Kelly Cruise, and when the format sinks its
collective teeth into this one we think we’ll see similar
results. OTB are WDHA, KTCZ, WOXY, KFMH and WROV.
This unique sounding track could be just what the radio
doctor ordered to spice up the music mix. Sure it's quirky,
but that's the very reason we feel "No Simple Cure® will be
an instant grabber on the phones, especially those active 25
plusers. Try it on for size.

SHONA LAING, "SOVIET SNOW", TVT

We know that given the current wealth of female artists
attempting to penetrate the airwaves, the format's gonna let a
few slip through the crevices. But time-out for one moment.
Singers and lyricists like Shona Laing don't come around all
that often. Shona hasn't been critically acclaimed as a
‘female Gabriel* for nothing. There's something very special
and appealing regarding this unique artist. “Soviet Snow" is
the track that WDHA's Mike Boyle dubs "An easy one-listen
tune that has a messagel® The message has aiready been
received at 19 reporters including WFNX, KBCO, WROV, 91X,
WHFS, WZEW, WRCN, WHMD, with Top 5 phones at KACV,
WXXP and WHTG.

BUILDERS

[ e i e o ]
Displaying continued progress (Charts/Sales/Requests)

FACE TO FACE, "AS FOREVER AS YOU", MERCURY

Another quality add week for Face To Face finds new play at
nine (KATT, KMOD, WKLC, WPDH, KWIC), combining with
increases at WCCC, WDHA, WMJY, KPEZ and KZOQ to push
*As Forever As You" 65-62* Trax., Now on 46 (KYYS, WNEW,
WHCN, WHJY, KLBJ, WBRU, WPLR), with Top 5 calls at WHJY
and another 26 considering.

JOHN KILZER, "RED BLUE JEANS®, GEFFEN

A move into the Top 20 on both airplay charts, 24-19* Trax
and 26-20* Album Action (#2 Gainer) is generated by new play
at eight (WNOR, WFBQ, KISW, WHTQ, KKDJ), and play hikes
at 17 (KGON, KISS, WQFM, WTPA). Now on 133, with Top §
calls at nine (#18 Most Requested Trax and Albums) and
Max/Heavy play at 42.

TRACY CHAPMAN, "FAST CAR®, ELEKTRA

Another seven take a ride with Tracy (KOME, KPO!, WWCT,
WLVQ) prompting a 30-29* Hot Trax move. Of the 96
reporters now playing, 12 increase, 53 cite Max/Heavy play
while 39 log Top 5 calls motivating a 5-3 Most Requested
surge. The Lp is our #3 Gainer, shifting 27-22* Album Action.

TIMBUK 3, °"REVEREND JACK AND HIS ROAMIN’ CADILLAC
CHURCH®, LR.S.

A firm hold at 28* Trax is motivated by fresh spins at seven
(KSJO, KDJK, CILQ, KEZO) and rotation increases at nine
(KGB, KATT, WIBA, KZAM). ‘Reverend Jack® can now be
heard on 111 reporters, 37 of which are in the Max/Heavy
mode. The Lp also holds at 29* Album Action.

JUDAS PRIEST, “I'M A ROCKER", COLUMBIA

"'m A Rocker" rolls on seven new this report including
KOME, WHJY, WAQX and WXRC, bumping the now playing
tally to an early 36 (KILO, KISS, KJJO, KLOL, WLLZ, KUPD,
WYNF, WDHA) and spearheading an 82-78* Trax trek. The
checklist reveals Good/Excellent calls at 14 with Top 5 phones
at WYNF, WXRC and KJOT.

VINNIE _ VINCENT
CHRYSALIS
KOME, KLOS, WBAB, KSJO, KBER, KBAT and KEZE are the
latest to join the invasion, making 43 VV recruits to date.
Among those also playing are KJJO, KNAC, WDVE, KILO,
KOMP, WHJY, WFYV, WLLZ, KISS and WYNF, to help
infiuence 71-69* Trax advancement,

INVASION, "ASHES TO ASHES®,

ZIGGY MARLEY, “TOMORROW PEOQOPLE", VIRGIN

Combining our fourth ranked 26 increases (KLOL, KSHE,
KSJO, WDIZ, WCCC, WPHD, KWHL) with fresh play at six
(KATT, KOMP, WHJY, WAQX), the Zigman's “Tomorrow
People® boogies 17-14* Trax as the Lp improves 16-15*. Now
at #9 Most Requested with Top § calls at 17, with 142
currently playing.

HENRY LEE SUMMER, °DARLIN' DANIELLE DON'T", EPIC

#2 play increase honors go to Henry Lee this report as 32 are
up (KGB, KLOS, WIYY, WDIZ, KSJO, KGON) and six more
supply fresh air (WFBQ, DC101, WBAB), propelling “Danielle”
18-13* Trax. Now on 145, 85 of which are spinning
Max/Heavy. The Lp advances 11-9* Album Action.

e ———
Continued On Next Page
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First Week Believers:
WIYY, WNEW, WMMR,
WHIY, WKLS, WYNF,
WLUP, WXRY,

WLLZ, KGB,
WBRU, WCCC, WDHA,
WRKI, KOZZ, KMOD,
WHMH, WRUF, KACYV,
KQDS, WIMZ, WRXK,
KATP, KQWB, WCMF,
WMJY, WTPA, KBAT,
KRZQ, WIZN, WWTR,
KFMF, KTYD, WDIZ,
WKDF, WWZU, KFMH,
KWLN, WEQX, WKGR,
WPXC, KFMU, KZOQ,
WFYV, WKLC, WPY X,
KZRR, WGIR, KLAQ,
WAAF, WHEB, WKLT,
WROYV, KM]X, WAQX,
WLAY, WRQK

FMQB HOT TRAX : d-56+

Album Network Powercuts: d-64*
R&R #| New And Active

Produced & Engineered:
Terry Manning

‘ Management:

B Richard A. Green & Randy Edwards

"

i
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BUILDERS
Continued From Previous Page

JIMMY BARNES, °“TOO MUCH AIN'T ENOUGH LOVE®",

GEFFEN

Jimmy’s "Freight Train® debuts at 13* Album Action as "Too
Much Ain't Enough® locks up #1 play increase honors with 37
(KLOS, KGON, KDKB, WHCN, WDHA) plus new play at KGB,
KUPD, WYMG, WKRL and WFAL, to push the cume to 161 and
the track 15-10*. Now Max/Heavy at 80 with Top 5 phones

at six.
JOAN JETT, i HATE MYSELF_ FOR LOVING YOU’
BLACKHEART /CBS ASSOC.

Joan jets 26-22* Hot Trax thanks in part to new play at
KOMP, KMBY, KBER, CILQ and WWCK, increases at 13 (KJJO,
KUPD, KSJO, KPEZ) and Power/Heavy play at 37. Thereg's 125
currently rotating, 12 of which cite Top 5 calls for a debut at
#16 Most Requested. The Lp is our #1 Gainer, exploding 30-
23* Album Action.

PAUL CARRACK, "DOUBLE IT UP*, CHRYSALIS

Paul's new emphasis cut cruises 54-52* Trax on the strength
of add activity at KRZQ, WKQQ, WHMD, WSTZ and WKLC plus
bumped rotation at KGON, WDHA, KFMF, KFMZ, KLBJ, WMJY
and WROV. With 56 now playing, 11 report Max/Heavy play
as the Lp moves 39-38* Album Action.

ICEHOUSE, "NOTHING TOO SERIOUS®, CHRYSALIS

Ilva and the boys rock 61-59* Trax on the wings of six new
believers (WAAF, KMBY, WYBR, WGLF, WTUE, WSTZ) as well
as play hikes at KFMQ, WRCN, KLPX, KSQY and KzOQ.
"Nothing Too Serious” is now in Max/Heavy at 10 of 46
currently playing, while the Lp holds at 48* Album Action.
The checklist shows another 32 considering/12 close.

ALICE COOPER, “UNDER MY WHEELS"/"DECLINE* OST,
CAPITOL

The Cooper/Guns N’ Roses collaboration bags another five new
supporters (KUPD, KISW, WLZR, WTPA, KBAT) while KJJO
increases to Power and WRCN goes Heavy. Hear it also on
KNAC, KLOL, WHJY, WPLR, WHCN, WGIR, KFMG, WHEB,
KRZQ and WSTZ. The checklist finds 26 stations actively
considering.

QUEENSRYCHE, “BREAKING THE SILENCE®, EMI-MANHATTAN

The big Q scores another four new play mentions at WBAB,
KGB, KKDJ and KEZE lifting the now playing tally to 15
including KNAC, KISS, WQFM, KGRG, KOZZ, KRXQ, KRZQ,
KSJO, KUPD, WEZX and WSTZ. With another 17 taking a
long hard look, expect more serious activity in the near
future.

ROBIN TROWER, “TEAR IT UP*, ATLANTIC

Rockin’ Robin continues to tear up the Hot Trax chan,
shifting 12-11* this report on the strength of adds at KTYD,
KRIX and WKLC, plus increases at 17 (KATT, WQFM, WEZX,
WPHD). The near-closed cume now stands at 164, with 77 in
Max/Heavy and Top 5 calls at 10, motivating a 19-15 Most
Requested jaunt. The Lp improves 14-12* Album Action.

WAX TO WATCH!

THE RAVE-UPS, "THE BOOK OF YOUR REGRETS", EPIC

Here's a band that's been creeping up on us in the past few weeks.

Yes they're L.A. rockers, but

they could’'ve come from the Heartland with their special, distinct brand of clean, energetic roots

rock.

"Sue And Sonny" is the initial standout track.

It has a bit of a Dylan feel to it, exhibiting a

contemporary edge merging with Folk overtones. "When The End Comes Before" is a moodier, more
sobering cut, while also displaying the band’s overall energy. The Rave-Ups are finding their way
up the Adventure Club Chart advancing 31-25*, while also rotating at WBCN, WXRT and KBCO.

ZODIAC MINDWARP, "BACK SEAT EDUCATION®, VERTIGO/POLYGRAM

We've loved the attitude, spirit and skill of this band when first introduced to these rockers via the

potent "Prime Mover".

And with "Back Seat Education” Zodiac Mindwarp flexes their power chord

muscles once again. The result is a righteous rocker with a driving beat, a meaty hook and a whole

lotta spunk. Give it a spin.

FMQB May 27, 1988
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Featuring the single

Insane

JUST OUT AND ALREADY ON:
KISS, WHCN, KNAC, WPDH, KNCN, WLZR,
KWHL, KBAT, KGRG

On tour with Iron Maiden starting July 1!
MECATORCERy 4™




LW/TW
2-1*
1-2
7-3*
3.4
4-5
5-6
9-7*
8-8

14- o*

15-10*

12-11*
6-12

18-13*

17-14*
d-15*

10-16

13-17

11-18

24-19*

23-20*

29-21*

26-22*

19-23

16-24

21-25
d-26*

27-27*

28-28*

30-29*

35-30*

31-31*

32-32*

40-33*

22-34

25-35

37-36*

33-37

20-38

41-39*

60-40*

43-41*
d-42*

46-43*

44-44*

50-45*

57-46*

38-47

53-48*

47-49

52-50*

Van Halen

Bruce Hornsby
Rod Stewart
Cheap Trick
Neil Young
Smithereens
Robert Plant
Scorpions

John Mellencam

Jimmy Barnes
Robin Trower

Eric Clapton

Henry Lee Summer

HOT TRAX 100

“Black And Blue"
“The Valley Road"
“Lost In You"
"The Flame"
“Ten Men Workin"
"Only A Memory"
"Ship Of Fools"
"Rhythm Of Love"
"Rooty Toot Toot"
"Too Much Ain’t Enough..."
"Tear It Up"
“After Midnight"
"Darlin’ Danielle Don’t"

Ziggy Marley
Moody Blues
Glass Tiger

The Church
Honeymoon Suite
John Kilzer
Poison

Bruce Hornsby
Joan Jett
Yngwie Malmsteen
Treat Her Right
Robbie Robertson
Van Halen
White Lion
Timbuk 3
Tracy Chapman
Graham Parker
AC/DC

Brian Setzer

"“Tomorrow People”

"I Know You’re Out There..."
“I'm Still Searching”
“Under The Mitky Way"
"Love Changes Everything”

"Red Blue Jeans"

"Nothin’ But A Good Time"

"Look Qut Any Window"

"l Hate Myself For..."
"Heaven Tonight*
*| Think She Likes Me"
“Somewhere Down..."

"When It’s Love"

“Tell Me"

"Reverend Jack..."

"Fast Car"

"Start A Fire"

"That’s The Way | Wanna..."

" "When The Sky Comes..."

Rossington Band "Welcome Me Home"
INXS “New Sensation”
Midnight Oil “Beds Are Burning”

Pink Floyd "Dogs Of War"

Robert Plant "Tall Cool One*

Kings Of The Sun "Serpentine”

John Cafferty "Song And Dance"
Rod Stewart "Dynamite"
Aerosmith "Magic Touch"

Van Halen "Feels So Good"
Neil Young "This Note’s For You"
Talking Heads "Blind"

Midnight Qil "The Dead Heart"
Kingdom Come "What Love Can Be"
10,000 Maniacs "Like The Weather"

The Alarm "Rescue Me"

Bruce Hornsby “Defenders Of The Flag"
Joanna Dean "Kiss This"

TRANMAKER

D-15* Moody Blues "I Know You’re..."
Other Top Debuts

D-26* Van Halen "When It’s Love"
D-42* Van Halen "Feels So Good"
D-56* Michael Anderson "Sound Alarm"

LW/TW

42-51 Michael Bolton "Wait On Love"

54-52* Paul Carrack “Double It Up"

55-53* Lita Ford "Close My Eyes Forever"

36-54 David Lee Roth *Stand Up*

67-55* George Thorogood "Treat Her Right"
d-56* Michael Anderson "Sound Alarm"

48-57 Iron Maiden "Can | Play With Madness"
d-58* Van Halen "Finish What Ya Started"

61-59* Icehouse "Nothing Too Serious"
d-60* Guns N’ Roses "Sweet Child O’ Mine"

59-61 Then Jerico “Let Her Fall*

65-62* Face To Face "As Forever As You"
d-63* Van Halen "Mine All Mine"

45-64 Jon Anderson “Hold On To Love"

86-65* Stealin Horses "Turnaround"”

68-66* Robert Plant "Dance On My Own"
51-67 Talking Heads "(Nothing But) Flowers"
77-68* Hurricane “'m On To You"
71-69* Vinnie Vincent "Ashes To Ashes"
81-70* The Church "Reptile”

34-71 George Harrison "This Is Love"

d-72* INXS ' "Kick"

56-73 Balaam/Angel "I Love The Things..."
58-74 Dokken “Heaven Sent"

62-75 Henry Lee Summer “i Wish | Had A Girl"
80-76* Peter Murphy "All Night Long"
39-77 Joe Satriani "Surfing/The Alien"
82-78* Judas Priest "I'm A Rocker”
64-79 Kingdom Come *Living Out Of Touch”
63-80 Jerry Harrison "Rev it Up*

49-81 Deacon Blue "Dignity"

75-82 Def Leppard "Love Bites"

d-83* Boz Scaggs "Cool Running"
70-84 Bruce Springsteen “All That Heaven Will Allow"
95-85* Thomas Dolby "Airhead"

d-86* Cheap Trick "Let Go"

98-87* Melissa Etheridge “Similar Features"
89-88* Yes "Big Generator”
93-89* Soul Asylum "Sometime To Return"
97-90* Scorpions "Believe In Love"
69-91 The Adventures "Broken Land"

84-92 Morrissey "Suedehead"”

66-93 Foreigner "I Don't Want To Live..."
96-94* Jerry Harrison "Cherokee Chief"
74-95 The Mission U.K. “Tower Of Strength”
79-96 Foreigner "Can’t Wait"

99-97* Shona Laing "Soviet Snow"

d-98* Def Leppard "Pour Some Sugar..."
78-99 Divinyls “Back To The Wall"
73-100  The Bears "Aches And Pains"

# 1 TRAN GAINER

‘

86-65* Stealin Horses "Turnaround"
Other Top Gainers

60-40* Rod Stewart "Dynamite”
98-87* Melissa Etheridge "Similar Features®
95-85* Thomas Dolby "Airhead"
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Roll down the window, TURN Up
the volume And GET yourselfa . ..

“Back Sear EducartioN”

from The debur aAlbum

247«\\'%“T/summad Bear Messiak” %
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ALBUM ACTION

1- 2*

4- 4*

5-6

7-7*

11- 9*

15-10*

6-11

14-12*

d-13*

9-14

16-15*

12-16

18-17*

13-18

10-19

26-20*

25-21*

VAN HALEN
"Black And Blue”
“When It's Love"
*Feels So Good"
“Finish What Ya..."
"Mine All Mine"
“Sucker In A..."
BRUCE HORNSBY
“The Valley Road"
“Look Out Any..."
*Defenders Of..."
ROBERT PLANT
“Ship Of Fools"
“Tall Cool One"
*Dance On My Own"
ROD STEWART
“Lost In You"
“Dynamite”
“The Wild Horse"
NEIL YOUNG
“Ten Men Workin™
“This Note's..."
CHEAP TRICK
“The Flame"
“Let Go"
SCORPIONS
*Rhythm Of Love"
“Believe In Love"
“Don't Stop At..."
SMITHEREENS
"Only A Memory”
“House We Used..."

HENRY LEE SUMMER

“Darlin’...."

*| Wish 1 Had A..."
JOHN MELLENCAMP

“Rooty Toot Toot"
ERIC CLAPTON

“After Midnight"
ROBIN TROWER

“Tear It Up"
JIMMY BARNES

“Too Much Ain't..."
MIDNIGHT OIL

“Beds Are Burning”

“The Dead Heart"

“Dreamworld*
ZIGGY MARLEY

“Tomorrow People”

*Concious Party"
THE CHURCH

“Under The Mitky.."

“Reptile”
INXS

"New Sensation”

“Kick"

“Never Tear Us..."
HONEYMOON SUITE

“Love Changes..."

“Lookin' Out For.."
GLASS TIGER

“I'm Still...."
JOHN KILZER

“Red Blue Jeans"
POISON

“Nothin’ But A..."

Hot
Trax

1-2
29-21*
47-49
9-7*
33-37
68-66*

7-3*

4.5
46-43*

34
d-86*

8_8‘

97-90*

5-6

18-13*

62-75

14.9*

6-12

12-11*

15-10*

25-35

50-45*

17-14*

13417

81-70*

22-34

d-72*

11-18

10-16

24-19*

23-20*

Adds/ % Of
Cume Play
(2/171)  43%
(105/105) 20%
(68/68)  13%
(42/42) 8%

(81/41) 8%

(15/15) 3%

©/177)  56%
(19/115)  27%
(5/54) 12%
(3/147)  50%
©/74) 25%
(2/30) 9%

(2/164)  67%
(30/70) 22%
(1/11) 3%

©/163)  73%
(6/64) 23%
©0/153)  85%
(4/22) 8%

(1/152)  81%
(1/20) 9%

(1/19) 6%

(0/153)  87%
8/13) 6%

(6/145)  81%
0/23) 14%
(5/149)  93%
0/139)  94%
(3/164)  98%
(5/161)  98%
(0/90) 62%
(10/58)  33%
(1/6) 3%

6/142)  93%
(1/6) 4%

(0/106)  80%
(11/32)  20%
©/79) 61%
(28/32)  20%
(4/10) 7%

(1/114)  89%
(3/15) 8%

(1/111) 95%
(8/133)  98%
(2/119)  95%

30-23*

23-24

21-25

22-26

17-27

28-28*

29-29*

33-30*

20-31

32-32*

31-33

19-34

35-35*

36-36*

40-37*

39-38*

24-39

37-40

38-41

46-42*

r-43*

50-44*

42-45

d-46*

41-47

48-48
44-49

49-50
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Hot
Trax

TRACY CHAPMAN

"Fast Car" 30-29*

*...Revolution”
JOAN JETT

*| Hate Mysaelf..." 26-22*
YNGWIE MALMSTEEN

“Heaven Tonight" 19-23
WHITE LION

“Tell Me" 27-27*
ROBBIE ROBERTSON

“Somewhere Down..." 21-25
TREAT HER RIGHT

*| Think She..." 16-24
AC/DC

“That's The Way..." 31-31*
TIMBUK 3

“Rev. Jack...” 28-28*
GRAHAM PARKER

“Start A Fire" 35-30*
TALKING HEADS

“Blind" 44-44*

“...Flowers” 51-67

"Totally Nude"
BRIAN SETZER

"When The Sky..." 32-32*
KINGDOM COME

“What Love Can Be*  57-46*

*Living Out Of..." 64-79
DAVID LEE ROTH

“Stand Up* 36-54

“Skyscraper”
AEROSMITH

*Magic Touch” 43-41*
PINK FLOYD

“Dogs Of War" 37-36*
LITA FORD

“Close My Eyes..." 55-53*
PAUL CARRACK

“Double it Up" 54-52*
KINGS OF THE SUN

“Serpentine” 20-38
10,000 MANIACS

“Like The Weather" 38-47
FOREIGNER

“i Don't Want..." 66-93

"Can’t Wait" 79-96

“The Beat Of My..."
THE ALARM

“Rescue Me" 53-48*
GUNS N' ROSES

“Sweet Child O"..." d-60*
GEORGE THOROGOOD

“Treat Her Right" 67-55*
MICHAEL BOLTON

“Wait On Love" 42-51
JOANNA DEAN

*Kiss This" 52-50*
JERRY HARRISON

“Rev It Up" 63-80

“Cherokee Chief" 96-94*
ICEHOUSE

“Nothing Too..." 61-59*
BRUCE SPRINGSTEEN

"All That Heaven.." 70-84
IRON MAIDEN

“Can | Play..." 48-57

Adds/
Qﬂl‘

(7/96)
/12
(5/125)
(2/120)
(4/106)
(1/101)
(0/107)
(2/91)
@/111)
(14/108)
(3/53)
(0/36)
(1/9)
(0/103)

(13/63)
(0/28)

(0/51)
(4/15)

/71)
(3/88)
(0/52)
(5/56)
0/72)
(1/62)
0/19)
(0/18)
(2/13)
(12/62)
(43/54)
(16/48)
(1/60)
(2/62)

(0/24)
(1/18)

(6/46)
(0/16)

(1/54)

% Of
Play

85%

11%

98%

97%

90%

94%

96%

93%

92%

94%

47%

37%

98%

59%
29%

63%
16%

74%
89%
71%
77%
97%
87%
36%
32%
25%
90%
72%
73%
95%

98%

54%
32%

81%
45%

92%
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FMQB May 27, 1988

Mns’ ‘”"[” 8. VAN HALEN "MINE ALL MINE", WARNER
BROS. (41 Stations):
B> U 0 KFMG KFMQ KFMX KGON
R = =/ T O - P B A, KLO KISS KKDJ KLOL KMJX KOME KOZZ
KPOI KRZQ KSHE KSJO KSQY KUPD WAAF
. . WAOR WAPL WBLM WDI
1. THE MOODY BLUES, 1l KNOW YOU'RE WHCN WHEB WIXV WIYY WKFM WKLT WLAV
OUT THERE SOMEWHERE, POLYDOR WONE WPLR WPYX WRDU WRQK WWZU
(14 Stations):
KACV KATP KATT KBAT KBER KBLE KCAL . T TIET
KOJK KOKB KEZE KEZO KFMF KFMG KiMa | O BODSTEWART. -DYNAMITEL WARNE
KFMX KFOG KGGO KGON KGRG KILO KISS CILQ KATP KEZO KFMF KFMH KFMQ KMPC
KISW = KJOT KKDJ KLAQ KLBJ KLOS  KLPX KRQU KRXQ KSHE KUPD KWIC WAOR WBAB
KMBY KMJX KMOD KNCN KOME KOMP KOZz WBLM WBYR WDIZ WEGR WHMD WHMH WKLT
KRXQ KRZQ KSHE KSJO KSQY KICz KTXQ WSUP WWWV
KTYD KUPD KVRE KWHL KWIC KWLN Kzhp
KZEL KZEW KZLR KZOQ KZRR WA . S
WAQGX WAVF WBAB WBLM WBRU WCCC WCMF | 10- INXS_KICKC ATLANTIC (28 Statoret  kRza KwiC
WDHA WDIZ WDVE WEQX WEZX WFRD WFYV KZAP KZLR WAPL WDIZ WEGR WGLF WHEB
T ey Lt Ml WHJY WHTF WIMZ WLVQ WPLR WRKI WRXK
A
WKGR WKLC WKLS WKLT WKQQ WKRL WKRR WWCT WWDC WWRX WWTR WXXP WYBR WZYC
WLAV WLLZ WLUP WLVQ WLZR WMJY WMMR
WNEW WNOR WONE WOUR WPDH WPHD WPLR
WPXC WPYX WRCN WRDU WRFX WRIF  WRKI
WROV WRUF WRXK WRXL WSHE WTKX WTPA
WVBR WWCK WWCT WWDC WWRX WWTR WWWV mnA
WWZU WXKE WXRC WYNF WZEW WZXL WZYC
wzz0 LW/TW
2. VAN HALEN, "WHEN IT'S LOVE®", WARNER . .
BROS. (105 Stations): 1-1 Va_n'ﬂei.‘ w!e_
CHEZ CILQ KATP KATT KBER KCAL KEZE 2-2  Cheap Trick "The Flame"
KFMF KFMG KFMQ KFOG KGB KGON KGRG 51 Tincy Chaoian *Fast Car’
KICT KILO KISS KISW KJOT KKDJ KLAQ Tracy Chapman *Rhvihm Of Love"
KLBJ KLOL KLOS KLPX KMJX KMPC KNCN 3-4  Scorpions } LURSULIAT
KOMCIE Kgmg ﬁ(s)zg lé(s)oog &828 léwm @9 4-5  Bruce Hornsby “The Valley Road
KRZQ K J : “Nothin' Time®
KZLR KZOQ KZRR WAAF WAPL waQx weas | 66  Poison .Eoth:" Em.AGmd me.
WCCC WCMF WDIZ WDVE WEBN WEZX WFBQ | 10-7  Rod Stewart “Lost In You'
WFY\C/.) W%LF W?ATZR W:BCN vat’-(%}(: vat’-(lyMD w’-(llg 14-8 Joanna Dean *Kiss This"
WHTQ WIBA Wi T - .
£1ggy Mariey
WKLS WKLT WKQQ WKRR WLAV WLLZ WLVQ 9-9  Ziggy Marle _'r°"‘°"g;:’.'P%‘?‘;'f .
WMJY WMMR WNOR WONE WOUR WPHD WPYX d-10 Guns N' Roses Sweet Child ine
WQFM WRDU' WRIF - WRQK WRUF WRXK WSHE 811 Midnight Oil “Beds Are Burning"
T WWT WWWV . n -
17-12 Lita Ford Close My Eves...
WXLP WXRC WYBR WYMG WZYC WZZO KEZ Hta For . ; )
XLP WXRC G wzve ° © 12-13  Treat Her Right "I Think She Likes Me
3. \\m‘%nélﬁ%\q ‘FEIZ:ég StO,GOOD' 13-14  Robbie Robertson "Somewhere Down..."
5 atlons[: . i u
CILQ KATT KEZO KFMF KFMG KICT KILO 19-15  Robin Trower JeartUp”
KISS KLBJ KLOL KNCN KOME KPOI KRQU d-16 Joan Jett | Hate Myself...
\’/(VRAZV% VKVSESJA% \}/(VTB{?A VKVZCAbiF VKV%II; wgeg we%(( 15-17  Robert Plant "Ship Of Fools"
WFBQ WGIR WGLF WHCN WHJY WHTF wior | 1818  John Kilzer Red Blye Jeans'
WIXV  WIYY WKFM WKGR WKLS WKLT WLAV d-19 Moody Blu 1 Know You're Out...
WLLZ WMAD WPDH WPYX WQFM WQMF WRDU 7-20  Eric Clapton “After Midnight”
WRIF WRKI WRQK WRUF WRXL WSHE WTPA
WWCT WWRX WWTR WWZU WXLP WXRC WYBR
WYNF WZEW WZXL WZYC WZZO WLVQ
4. MICHAEL ANDERSON, "SOUND ALARM",
A&M Stations):
ROVZ KAGV-TRATP  KBAT KFMF KFMU KGB
KLAQ KMJX KMOD KQDS KQWB KRZQ KTYD
KWLN KZOQ KZRR WAAF WAQX WBRU WCCC
WCMF WDHA WDIZ WEQX WFYV WGIR WHEB
WHJY WHMH WIMZ WIYY WIZN WKDF WKGR LW/TW
LG, B, T Wy M W
p R .
WRUF WRXK WTPA WWTR WWZU WYNF KFMH d 1 Van Halen ‘ous12
1-2  Cheap Trick “Lap Of Luxury"
5. THE ROSSINGTON BAND, "WELCOME ME 2-3  Scorpions “Savage Amusement”
I'EBGFI’\:IE',KISCK:S (‘:éF Mtz(;)tion%: e 6-4  Tracy Chapman "Tracy Chapman®
KGRG KICT KISS KISW i i : .
KLBJ KLOS KLPX KNCN KPEZ KQDS KRIX g: %‘H -Open Up And Say...
KRNA KRZQ KUPD KWHL KWIC KWLN WAAF g ruce Hornsby Scenes From The...
w&n WQS%( W%’}A WESRQ WHEB WHJY WHMD 10-7  Rod Stewart *Out Of Order”
WLAV WMJY WPDH i .
WPHD WQFM WROV WWDC WWWV WXRC WYBR 12-8 W Misbehgvin™
WZEW WzZO 9-9  Ziggy Mardey “Conscious Party”
i 10  Guns N’ Roses “Appetite For Destruction®
6. GUNS N’ ROSES, "SWEET CHILD O’ MINE", 4-11 Robert Plant "Now And Zen"
GEFFEN (43 Stations): : .
KATT KBAT KBER KEZO KFMG KFMQ KFMU 1112 Lita Ford Lita
&S")fé &gj‘g %’(()JY m‘tji)l(_ gﬂgg KOZZ KPOI 7-13  Midnight Oil “Diese! And Dust"
KZRR WBAB ] i "R ohbi .
WBLM WEGR WEZX WFAL WGIR WHCN WKDF 13-14 Robple Robertson Robbie Robertson .
WKLC WKLS WKLT WLLZ WLZR WPHD WQFM 17-15  Robin Trower “Take What You Need
mau WRQK WTKX WWCK WWTR WWzZU WXRC 15-16  Treat Her Right “Treat Her Right"
F 20-17 Joan Jett *Up Your Alley"
7. VAN HALEN. *FINISH WHAT YA STARTED" 18-18  John Kilzer “"Memory In The Making"
0S. (42 Stations): 19-19 The Church "Starfish®
KATT KBER KFMGTO&% KKDJ KLOL KMPC Ynawie Mal *Odyssey"
KOZZ KQDS KTXQ KTYD KUPD KZAP KZLR et T lul Odyssey
WBAB WBYR WEBN WEQX WFBQ WFYV WHCN
WHEB WIOT WIXV WJXQ WKFM WKGR WKLT
WLUP WNOR WOUR WRDU WRIF WRXK WRXL
WVBR WWCK WWDC WWTR WWZU WYMG WZEW




IRON MAIDEN "7th Son..." Lp (Capitol)

VAN HALEN "OU812" Lp (Warner Bros.)
QUEENSRYCHE "Operation:..." Lp (EMI-Man.)
FATES WARNING "No Exit" Lp (Metal Blade)
SCORPIONS "Savage Amusement” Lp (Mercury)
VINNIE VINCENT "Ashes To Ashes" (Chrysalis)

LA GUNS "One Way Ticket" Lp (Vertigo/PolyGram)
DIRTY LOOKS “Oh Ruby" (Atlantic)

TESTAMENT "The New Order" Lp (Megaforce/Atl.)
YNGWIE MALMSTEEN "Odyssey" Lp (Polydor)
HURRICANE "{'m On To You" (Enigma)

HALLOWS EVE "Monument" (Metal Blade)

JUDAS PRIEST "I'm A Rocker" (Columbia)
SMASHED GLADYS "Lick it Into Shape" (Elektra)
AC/DC 'That's The Way..." Lp (Atlantic)

POISON "Nothin’ But A Good Time" (Capitol)

FIFTH ANGEL "Fallout" (Epic)

GUNS N’ ROSES "Sweet Child O’ Mine" (Gef.)

ACE FREHLEY 'Insane" (Megaforce/Atlantic)
DECLINE OF WEST. CIVIL PART Il Lp (Capitol)
RONNIE MONTROSE “The Speed Of..." Lp (Enigma)
SODOM "Persecution Mania" Lp (SPV/Steam.)
KINGDOM COME "Kingdom Come" Lp (Polydor)
RIOT '"Thundersteel” Lp (CBS Assoc.)

FLOTSAM & JETSAM "No Place/Disgrace" (Elektra)
VINNIE MOORE “Message In..." (Squawk/Polygram)
KING KOBRA "King Kobra II* Lp (Rocker)

ZODIAC MINDWARP "Backseat..." (Vert/Poly.)
BLOODY STOOLS “"Choke The Load" (Rectum)
KILLER DWARFS "We Stand Alone" (Epic)

SELLERS

WAS /IS
1-1*  POISON "Open Up & Say Aah!" (Enigma/Capitol)
3-2* IRON MAIDEN "Seventh Son..." (Capitol)

4-3* GUNS N’ ROSES "Appetite/Destruction” (Geffen)

d- 4* JUDAS PRIEST "Ram It Down" (Columbia)

2-5  SCORPIONS "Savage Amusement" (Polygram)

5-6 QUEENSRYCHE "Operation: Mindcrime" (EMI-Man.)

8- 7* TESTAMENT 'The New Order" (Megaforce/Atlantic)

6-8 WHITE LUON "Pride" (Atlantic)

11-9* DEF LEPPARD “Hysteria" (Mercury/Polygram)
9-10 ' YNGWIE J. MALMSTEEN "Odyssey" (Polygram)
7-11  VINNIE VINCENT "All Systems Go" (Chrysalis)

12-12* JOE SATRIANI "Surfing/Alien" (Relativity)

13-13* UTAFORD ‘Lita" (RCA)

10-14 KINGDOM COME "Kingdom Come" (Polygram)

16-15* FATES WARNING "No Exit" (Metal Blade/Enigma)

14-16  AFROSMITH "Permanent Vacation” (Geffen)

15-17  AC/DC "Blow Up Your Video" (Atlantic)

24-18* SMASHED GLADYS "Social Intercourse” (Elek.)
d-19* SOUNDTRACK "Decline/Civilization: II" (Capitol)

20-20* DIRTY LOOKS "Cool From The Wire" (Atiantic)

21-21* RIOT "Thundersteel” (CBS Assoc.)

17-22 LA GUNS "L.A Guns" (Vertigo/Polygram)

19-23 CHASTAIN "The Voice Of The Cult" (Leviathon)
d-24* VAN HALEN "OU812" (Warner Bros.)

18-25 MEGADETH "So Far, So Good..." (Capitol)

d-26* VINNIE MOORE "Time Odyssey" (PolyGram)
22-27 VOIVOD '"Dimension Hatross" (Noise/Epic-lmp)
23-28 ANTHRAX “"I'm The Man" Ep (Megaforce/Atlantic)

r-20* FIFTH ANGEL "Fifth Angel" (Epic)

r-30* GREAT WHITE "Once Bitten" (Capitol)

TUFF TRAX chart is compiled from Heavy Metal Shows and
Pure Rock playlists from FMQB reporting stations.

Chart based on sales reports taken from independent heavy

metal /hard

rocR For more information,

speciality stores.

contact Concrete Marketing, 1133 Broadway, Suite 735, New
York, NY 10010 (212-645-1360). Copyright c1987.

T et e

i N {HHM

THEUNITED STATES

DFAMERIU

WE TRUST




METAL MONSTERS
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FLOTSAM AND JETSAM, °NO PLACE FOR DISGRACE",
ELEKTRA

After weeks, make that months of anticipation and
expectation, FLOTSAM AND JETSAM has arrived! You were
teased with the lead cut on the METAL DETECTOR CD, and
already it's causing a stir as it popped on the TUFF TRAX
chart at 25*. So we, like you, sampled the album front to
back and dug what we heard. We think you'll be instantly
floored with their Elektra debut, and if you don’t believe us
just ask WPYX's Lisa Walker who thinks these guys are God
Besides the co-penned Jason Newstead “No Place For
Disgrace®, *N.E. Terror" and *l Live You Die" these Arizona-
living-cactus-growing-mirage-seeing dudes kick out the jams
on the amazing cover of *Saturday Night's Alright’, "Dreams
Of Death” and *Hard On You'. And besides, Schnapp is
thanked on the album, so play it!!

IMPELLITTERI, "STAND IN LINE®, RELATIVITY

It doesn't take a brain surgeon to figure out the strength
behind playing "Since You Been Gone', since it's already
familiar, and features Graham Bonnet but this IMPELLITTERI
first ful-length Lp has got a lot more to offer than that.
Chris could be considered another in a long line of guitar
heroes and he's backed by Chuck Wright on bass, former
NUGE drummer Pat Torpey and keyboardsman Phil Wolfe.
There's no filler here, just 100% prime cut. We like "Tonight
| Fly", the instrumental “Somewhere Over The Rainbow" and
the title cut. Way to go, Chris.

STONE, "GET STONED", "NO COMMANDS®, MECHANIC
Steve Sinclair and Co. are rocking and rolling with their first
release STONE! As is the case with the records above,
STONE was also featured on the METAL DETECTOR CD and
the buzz is just stating. These young Finnish lads have
forged a fine first piece of molten metal that should grab
immediate airplay and sales. Either side of the advance 12°
does it for us, so whatta ya waiting for? It's etched in
Stone!

SAXON, "DESTINY", ENIGMA

Ya gotta give 'em credit for sticking it out for more than a
decade, first of all. And in those ten years they've seen more
than their share of personal and label changes, but they're
still  rocking. On “Destiny", these workaholic Brits still
deliver quality hard rock without sacrificing the melody. Lend
an ear to "For Whom The Bell Tolls", "We Are Strong" and
*Can’'t Wait Anymore" and see if you agree.

GANGREEN, “LIVING LOVING MAID®*, ROADRACER

Hey, everyone else has capitalized on the ZEPPELIN sound, so
why not, instead of rip it off, cover it. And GANGREEN has
done just that. You aiready know of their potential, with the
*You Got It* Lp achieving success on the charts (peaked at 8*
TUFF TRAX), so why not take advantage of this instantly
familiar song, by one of the baddest, skateboarding bunch
around. Your move.

CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS: The VAN HALEN record is going
to be huge as it debuts at 24*, but most of the stores were
just getting it in stock when we called. Watch for mega-
jumps next week. The TESTAMENT record is blowing out
with 75,000 in pre-orders and a move from 8-7*. JUDAS
PRIEST are back stronger than ever with a debut at 4*!
SMASHED GLADYS debut at 18*, and the soundtrack for
"Decline Of Western Civilization, Part |I* blows on at 19*.
The movie is opening on the West Coast now and in July on
the East coast, so look for it. Also hot new guitar man
VINNIE MOORE has a new one and it debuts at 26*. Andy
Ingkavet-Concrete Marketing

FMQB May 27, 1988

STUFF YOU SHOULD KNOW...

R ]

*SLAYER's new Lp is titled "South Of Heaven®, recorded at
Hit City West Studios in West L.A. A worldwide release of
Geffen/Def Jam is slated for June 27th. Song titles confirmed
at this time include *South Of Heaven®, "Silent Scream®, "Live
Undead®, "Read Between The Lines" and "Ghost Of War".
Believe it or not, "South Of Heaven" is said to have a slower,
more melodic feel to it. Look for a U.S. tour in August,
followed by European dates in September and October.

*METALLICA recently did two nights at the Troubador in Los
Angeles under the guise of “Frayed Ends®l! According to The
Sheik, who brought the band on stage, they fit 800 people
into a 500 seat hall. As the Sheik states, "A lot of bands
think they are contenders and pretenders, but METALLICA
separated the men from the boys in about a minute.” The
set list you ask? ‘“Creeping Death®, “For Whom The Bell
Tolls*, "Sanitarium®, "Fade To Black®, "Battery", "Master Of
Puppets® , "Last Caress”, *Am | Evil", "Seek And Destroy”,
*Leppar Meshiah® and one new tune. (By the way, we hear
that's basically the set they’re going perform on MONSTERS).
Seen at the show were members of SHOK PARIS,
LEATHERWOLF, LiZZY BORDEN and the dudes from RIP
Magazine. It was pandemonium!!

*To coincide with the release of their new live album, DEEP
PURPLE will be having a press party on June 13th at Castle
Frankenstein in Germany, just outside of Frankfurt.
According to Don Bernstein, it'll be a costume party! with
jousting, jokers and a whole cast of midevil characters. We
can’t wait to see pictures of Don in tights!!!

*One of the all time original glam bands, SWEET have
reformed with two original members. They will enter the
studio in June and issue the album later in the year on the
newly formed Mechanic label.

*We told you last week that the new OZZY Lp will be called
*Son Of A Nun®. It is official that OZZY will now be using
the original BLACK SABBATH bassist Geezer Butler in his new
band. Butler will not be appearing on the new record but will
be on the upcoming tour and is an official band member.
0ZzY has decided that he will warm up his new guitar player
Zakk Wylde with some club dates before an arena tour.

*The METAL DETECTOR RUMOR MILL tells that CELTIC
FROST has not broken up, however guitarist Ron Marks has
split.  His replacement is Oliver Amberg. They are now
working on a new album with Tony Platt producing.....David
Glen Isley has left GUIFFRIA.....GUARDIAN, another Christian
metal band has been signed to Enigma......And wait 'til you
hear the new CINDERELLAI!!!! (That's all we can say.)

If you see a camel with one hump, it means he ain’t getting
stroked enough, so let's inflate a few humps and stroke
everyone who went to the Bowling Party including Danny “who
da fuck stole Trudy" Buch, Marko “why da fuck is Buch
accusing me® Babineau, Ross “Red serpent of buanga-Rums of
Elvis® Goza, SKID ROW, Mikey °let's sit by the pool and
listen to the fucking jackhammers® Boyle, special thanks to
Barbara for getting us through the weekend, John °Nice
sunglasses babe, can | get some and put 'em on the room too”
Rega, Mike Faley, KKDJ's Jeff "It's Not Unusual® Reidel, Tom
Jones, The Man Of LaMancha, Tower Records, Ant'ny, DOC
MCGHEE, Ray Gmeiner, Marc “| swear my average is 200"
Miller, JOANNA DEAN for kissing this, Ray Manzarek for
bowling quietly, and all of the ROCK N' BOWL bims who were
right up our alley... Who's better than us?

. Mark Di Dia

M@a_'.'r;_, o —
> Mark La Spina
Gﬂéﬁ@kg'— e




ADVENTURE CLUB

TOP 50 ALBUMS

TOP 10 TRAX

LW/TW  ARTIST
2-1*  ZIGGY MARLEY
1-2 MORRISSEY
3-3*  TRACY CHAPMAN
4-4*  PETER MURPHY
8-5*  SOULASYLUM
10-6*  THOMAS DOLBY
57  THE SMITHEREENS
6-8  MIDNIGHT OIL
79 TALKING HEADS
1510  C.VAN BEETHOVEN
12-11*  GRAHAM PARKER
13-12*  JESUS/MARY CHAIN
913 THE MISSION UK.
1114  THE BEARS
14-15 PREFAB SPROUT
18-16* X
19-17*  PIXIES
16-18  RHITCHCOCK/EGYPT.
35-19*  THE SUGARCUBES
1720  THE WOODENTOPS
2021 MIGHTY LEMON DROPS
25-22* SINEAD O'CONNOR
26-23*  VELVET ELVIS
d-24*  ERASURE
31-25*  RAVEUPS
d-26*  THE SUN & THE MOON
30-27*  SOUP DRAGONS
33-28*  "PERMANENT RECORD"
2129 DANCING HOODS
36:30*  JOE JACKSON
2231 TIMBUK3
2832  THENJERICO
2333 DIVINYLS
40-34* SHONA LAING
2435  THE CHURCH
2736 WIRE
29.37  DEPECHE MODE
3238  THEFALL
45-39* PRINCE
4840  TONICHILDS
44-41* LIVING COLOUR
42-42* STUMP
34-43  BILLY BRAGG
47-44* THE CLASH
46-45*  DAS DAMEN
49-46* MELISSA ETHERIDGE
50-47*  NAKED RAYGUN
d-48* M. WILSON-PIPER
d-49*  YOUNG/FELLOWS
d-50*  RAILWAY CHILDREN
v Renkiny Roger -

ALBUM

"Conscious Party”
“Viva Hate"

"Tracy Chapman"”
“Love Hysteria"
"Hang Time*
“Aliens Ate..."
"Green Thoughts*
"Diesel And Dust"
"Naked"

"Our Beloved..."
“The Mona Lisa's.."
“Sidewalking”
"Children”

"Rise And Shine"
"From Langley..."
"Live..."

"Surfer Rosa"
"Globe Of Frogs"
“Life's Too Good"
"Wooden Foot...”
“World/End"

"“The Lion/Cobra“
“Velvet Elvis”

“The Innocents”
"Book Of..."
"Peace In Our Time"
"This Is Our Art"
Soundtrack
"Halleujah Anyway"
"Live 1980/86"
“Eden Alley"
“First..."
‘Tempermental”
"South”

“Starfish”

"Kidney Bingos"
“Route 66/Behind.."
"The Frenz..."
“Lovesexy"”

"Union”

"Vivid"

“Stump"

"Help Save..."
“Story Of..."
"Triskaidekaphobe"
"Melissa Etheridge”
“Jettison"

“She's King"
“Totally Lost"
“Recurrence”

3¢ Excded 127

LABEL

Virgin
Sire/Rep.
Elektra
B.B./RCA
A&M
EMI-Man.
Enig./Cap.
Columbia
Sire/WB
Virgin

RCA
Sire/WB
Mercury
PMRC/IRS
Epic
Elektra
4AD/R.Trade
A&M
Elektra
Columbia
Sire/Rep.
Chry./Ens.
Enigma
Sire /Reprise
Epic
Geffen
Sire/WB
Epic
Relativity
A&M

LR.S.

MCA
Chrysalis
™vT

Arista
Rest./Mute
Sire/WB
B.B./RCA
P.P./WB
A&M

Epic
Chrysalis
Elektra
Epic

SST

Island
Caroline
Rycodisc
Frontier
Virgin

ADVENTURE CLUB chart is compiled from New Music Shows
and Adventure Club playlists from FMQB reporting stations.

LW/TW  ARTIST ALBUM LABEL
2-1 2GGY MARLEY “Tomorrow People” Virgin
1-2 SOUL ASYLUM “Sometime..." A&M
33 C. VAN BEETHOVEN "Eye Of Fatima® Virgin
6-4 PETER MURPHY “All Night Long" B.B./RCA
4-5 TRACY CHAPMAN "Fast Car" Elektra
8-6 JESUS/MARY CHAIN "Sidewalking” Sire/WB
10-7 THOMAS DOLBY "Airhead” EMI-Man.
9-8 MORRISSEY "Suedehead” Sire/Rep.
7-9 GRAHAM PARKER "Start A Fire" RCA
5-10 THE SMITHEREENS "Only A Memory* Enig./Cap.
HOT WAX
E RE, " NS OF LOVE", SIRE/REPRISE

To these ears, Erasure's new effort "Chains Of Love" is as
close to a 3:36 hook as they come. Instantly familiar, yet
distinctively unique, the band’s migration from ultra disco to
this more accessible, melodic and highly catchy sound is a
welcome change of pace. Vince Clarke's rich, emotive
delivery backed by Stephen Hague's (New Order, Pet Shop
Boys) lavish production creates an Alternative/CHR crossover
that can't miss.

DEVO, °DISCO DANCER’®, ENIGMA

Oh no...it's Devo!l Yes, the men in the white suits are back,
but they've traded in their jumpsuits for your basic black.
*Disco Dancer® will most definitely be a club tune but hang
on...this isn't pop fluff. It's a hearnty, rich tune. Mix master
Ivan Ivan (Gene Loves Jezebel, Echo & The Bunnymen) instills
a tight arrangement around a memorable and melodic base.
The Lp "Total Devo® will be on your desk soon.

RANKING ROGER EXCITED", ILR.S.

Ranking Roger, the voice of The English Beat and General
Public returns with a solo effort that combines the stylistic
qualities of both bands. “So Excited® (co-written by Dave
Wakeling) marries a ska beat with a funky dance flavor that
should make it a perfect tune for Alternative AOR as well as
a dance club favorite. With four versions of the song to
choose from on the 12°, your programming options are
practically limitless.

THE WILD FLOWERS, ‘TAKE ME FOR A RIDE" H

Right from the opening chords of “Take Me For A Ride®, The
Wild Flowers sweep you up into a raw driving ride through
grit rock. Their sound hints of the L.A. club scene but these
U.K. rockers have cut their teeth on the streets of
Wolverhampton, England. Last year's *Dust® release on
Bigtime Records introduced Adventure Clubbers to their high
energy brand of Alternative rock and roll. The 12° also

fee———
Continved On Next Page
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contains "Broken Chains® a more moody effort but nonetheless
memorable. See The Wild Flowers as they open for the
Mighty Lemon Drops beginning June 18th.

THEY MIGHT BE GIANTS, °(SHE WAS A) HOTEL DETECTIVE",

BAR NONE
They Might Be Giants enjoyed a successful run at college and
commercial stations across the country. Then it

happened...massive public response to the video on MTV
pushed the tune back to heavy rotation on the music network
and pushed the records out of the stores. This Brooklyn
based duo haven't lost any of their wit or style as “Detective
is a cool and clever tune. Check out their Dial-A-Song! Call
(718) 387-6962 and hear a TMBG tune along with prerecorded
concert dates. Call Bar None (212) 995-0650 and get the
record|

THE LOOTERS, "CROSS THE BORDER®, ISLAND

This San Franciscan band will open your ears to Worldbeat
music. Funky and soulful, The Looters combine African
rhythms, salsa influences, a touch of reggae and a hefty
backbone of rock and roll. No wonder this ethnic mix of
musical styles is called world beat. “Cross The Border® is an
upbeat memorable tune with an irrepressible groove.

STEEL PULSE, "REACHIN MCA

With Summer almost upon us the timing couldn’t be better for
this seasonal pop standout. The overwhelming success of
Ziggy Marley practically paves the way for this reggae staple
and “Reaching Out"s memorable pop groove will undoubtedly
focus much deserved attention on Steel Pulse.

SOCIAL DISTORTION, “PRISON BOUND®, RESTLESS

This L.A. band was weaned on punk and has deftly weathered
the changes in the musical climate since their early days.
*Prison Bound" highlights their raw attack on blues based rock
and roll. Buzzsaw guitars and an unbridied delivery complete
the Social D. picture. Check out the captivating “Induigence”
and the rockin’ title cut.

PETER _HOPE/RICHARD H. KIRK,
WAXTRAX

Hope and Kirk's brand of industrial rock churns and burns.
"N.O" is gothic while “Cop Out" is a bit more street,
containing staccato keyboards and rap influenced vocals. If

you dig intense working music, Hope and Kirk offer some of
the best.

*HOODOO TALK,
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“Sometime To Return”
FMQB Adventure Club: 8-5"

Produced by Lenny Kaye %

and Ed Stasium and Joe Jackson

“Live 1980/86”
FMQB Adventure Club: 36-30"

Produced by David Kershenbaum

KNOCKIN' ‘EM DEAD IN LA.
BOWLING PARTY HIGHLIGHTS

Just seconds before this photo was taken these happy bowlers
were seen hoppin’ over the lanes to get to the bar. (L-R)
A&Ms Karen Glauber (campers reunited), Arista’s Michele
(what, me bowl or fish?) Block, FMQBs Amy Grosser and the
very Restless rep Sheri Trahan.

Did you know their secret weapon was their skill with a
bowling bal? More yuks from the BP. (L-R): Legal
Weapon's Adam Maples and Brian Hansen (nice shirt), MCAs
Randy Hock, Legal Weapon's Kat Arthur and MCAs Nan (hey |
can bowl and fish) Fisher.

2T A e
Continued On Next Page

“Union”
FMQB Adventure Club: 48-40*

Produced by David Tickle
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THE BOLLOCK BROTHERS,
TURTLE

Yes it's the infamous Bollock Brothers. Once claiming to be
Johnny Lydon’s brother, lead Bollock Jock McDonald gained
quite a large amount of British noterity through his own hype.
*Magic Carpet Ride" begins on a huge scale, almost like the
theme from ‘Lawrence Of Arabia®. When it kicks in, it'll

knock you flat. A very innovative cover version. Check it
out.

"MAGIC CARPET RIDE®, BLUE

NAKED RAYGUN, "JETTISON®, CAROLINE

This indie band is coming up strong. Having amassed a legion
of fans in the Northeast, the word is spreading. Naked
Raygun's brazen energy and vitality is stamped all over this
new Lp. “Soldiers Requiem" highlights their passion for fast
lane rock and roll. “Ghetto Mechanic® is a more easy going
tune with a groovy Lou Reed feel.

Hugh Foley: What would you say is the difference between
your solo album °It Seems® and your previous Lp "Commercial
Suicide*?

Colin Newman: [t's more rhythmic and a bit more pop.

Hugh: How long did it take to create from concept to
finished album?

Colin: | started it about halfway through the making of
“Commercial Suicide*. During a big break in the making of
“Commercial Suicide" | started working on new material. |
wrote this new material over a period of a year. Toward the
end of that year, we decided to make a new album and the
group and myself sat around and went through the material.

Hugh: With everyone working on their own projects, you on
your solo album, Graham Lewis working with He Said and
Bruce Gilbert working with AC Marias, how do you find time
for Wire?

Colin: We don't take holidays.

Hugh: Is Wire a side project that you work on when you
don’t have anything to do or is a full time thing?

Colin: It's fifty percent each. When we're together it's Wire,
when we're not it's not Wire. It's hard because we live in
different places. One rule we have is that everyone must
continue their own work.

Hugh: Does everyone living in different places make it
difficult?
Colin: For this album we rehearsed in London, recorded in

Berlin and are touring everywhere. It's not too difficult, we

keep in contact with each other.

Hugh: We're playing the single °Kidney Bingos®. Does the

full Lp sound a lot like that?

Colin: No, "Kidney Bingos" was an obvious single and that's
why we did it. Hopefully the new album will surprise people.
In my opinion this album is different and better than the last
one. It's a bit more harmonically kosher. [t's more musically
coherent and has more direction.

Hugh: You put two live tracks on the B-side of the 12°.
Many people shy away from releasing live material. People
were talking about the ten-minute version of “Drill® you were
doing at shows and all of a sudden it shows up on a record.
Is that because of the response when you did the song live?

Colin: It was a good version and we recorded it live and we
intend to keep on recording live. Live performances are
unique events.

Hugh: You recently recorded a Peel session. How did it tumn
out?

Colin: | don’t know much about it. ['ve got no idea how it
will turn out. It was recorded not too long ago and the stuff
that's on it is old material. We ended up practically doing a
PiL session.

Hugh: What do you think of the bands who cover Wire's
music these days, taking early Wire as their influence of
musical progression?

Colin: We can hardly complain about it. Financially, it's very

good. The songs are out there for grabs, and why not cover
them if the artist has something to add to it.

Hugh: What inspires you these days?

Colin:  We get nine television channels in Brussels from all
over Europe in five or six different languages. You can buy
different publications in any language. It's very international
in terms of media. Personally, | like to be outside and | like
music.

Hugh: When will your next tour of the U.S. take place?

Colin: Late June, early July.

(Thanks to Hugh Foley of WNYU for permission to print this
interview.)

AMY GROSSER
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NEW HORIZONS
TOP 30 LPS

*

*

*

*

—

*

CDO’M?(DM—*
\IO’U’IJ:CDM—*

7-8
15- 9*
16-10*

8-11
10-12
11-13
23-14*
24-15*
25-16*
13-17
14-18
19-19*

5-20
17-21
22-22*
29-23*

d-24*
20-25
30-26*
27-27*
21-28
18-29

d-30*

ACOUSTIC ALCHEMY *Natural..." (MCA/Mast. Ser.)
RIPPINGTONS "Kilimanjaro” (Passport/Jazz)
TRACY CHAPMAN 'Tracy Chapman" (Elektra)
WIND